REGULAR MEETING - OCTOBER 9, 2012

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Township Committee held in the municipal building on October

9, 2012.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Frederick J. Grant at 7:00 p.m. Roll call vote: William

Bumbernick, present; Jeffrey S. Craig, came in at 7:20 p.m.; Thomas J. Decker, present; Samuel N.

Giordano, present; Frederick J. Grant, present.

Alia Grimes, Solicitor, was also in attendance.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

By motion of Mr. Grant, seconded by Mr. Bumbernick, the minutes of the September 11, 2012 be

approved as presented.
Roll call vote: Bumbernick, aye; Decker, abstain; Giordano, aye; Grant, aye.

By motion of Mr. Grant, seconded by Mr. Bumbernick, the minutes of the September 25, 2012 meeting

be approved with the correction that Committeeman Decker was in attendance.
Roll call vote unanimous.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Decker, the following bills as audited previously be paid.

By motion of Mr. Bumbernick, seconded by Mr. Decker, the bill for R. E. Pierson in the amount of

$509.61 for asphalt at playground be placed on hold.
Roll call vote unanimous.

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Decker, the bill list as amended be approved.

Roll call vote unanimous.

CHECK NO.

28678 Pierce, Thomas & Martha
28679 Ace Motors

28680 A & P Plumbing, Heating Supply
28681 Association of NJ Recyclers
28682 Atlantic Tactical

28683 Bach Associates

28684 Ballinger, Jr., Fred

28685 Borrie’s Outdoor Power

28686 Capasso, Gail S.

28687 Casa Payroll Services

28688 Comcast Cable

28689 County Conservation Company
28690 DeAngelo, Robert

28691 Docuvault Delaware Valley
28692 Eagle Point Gun

28693 East Greenwich Board of Education
28694 Emergency Vehicle Service
28695 Federici & Akin, P.A.

28696 Feo’s Auto Parts

28697 Firestone

28698 Ford Motor Credit

AMOUNT

2,074.42
198.91
38.40
115.00
925.99
135.00
300.00
280.65
87.94
312.50
81.12
1,775.00
400.00
585.00
2,037.12
954,041.50
1,512.27
3,694.00
506.45
1,798.94
3,653.26



28699
28700
28701
28702
28703
28704
28705
28706
28707
28708
28709
28710
28711
28712
28713
28714
28715
28716
28717
28718
28719
28720
28721
28722
28723
28724
28725
28726
28727
28728
28729
28730
28731
28732
28733
28734
28735
28736
28737
28738
28739
28740
28741
28742
28743
28744
28745
28746

6862

6863

6864

6865

6866

6867

6868

6869

GCSI Security Group

Gloucester County Improvement Authority
Hardenbergh Insurance Group
Heitman, Joseph

Heppard, Mary

Ricoh USA

Institute for Professional Development
Interstate Mobile Care

Jenkins, Barry

Kay Printing

Kingsway Regional School District
Kratos Mid-Atlantic

Lawmen Supply Company

Magloclen

McClay, John

Melis, Edna

MGL Printing Solutions

Miller, William & Son Trash Removal
Miller, Raymond

Mullen, Carol E.

Municipal Record Service

Municipal Code Corporation
Municipal Emergency Services

New Jersey State League of Municipalities
New Jersey Dept. of Community Affairs
Nextel

New Jersey Shade Tree Federation
One Call Concepts, Inc.

Pierson, R. E. Materials

Pinzka, Lois W.

PLIC —SBD Grand Island

RecycleBank

Red the Uniform Tailor, Inc.

Riehl’s Towing

Riggins

Rossett, Aimee

Salem County Clerk

Schweigart, Joseph B.

South Jersey Newspapers

Staples Advantage

Treasurer, State of New Jersey

Trico Equipment, Inc.

Vell’'s Welding & Custom

Verizon Wireless

Vermeer North Atlantic Sales

Weiss TrueValue Hardware
Wheelabrator Gloucester

Xtel Communications

Atlantic City Electric

New Jersey American Water Company
Atlas Flasher Supply Company

CW Sales Corporation

Federici & Akin, P.A.

Gloucester County Utilities Authority
MGL Printing Solutions

New Jersey American Water Company

664.90
1,099.73
155.25
200.00
299.70
264.89
99.00
388.00
157.37
662.00
620,794.43
640.00
45.36
400.00
61.93
299.70
181.00
427.83
299.70
99.95
331.00
3,488.49
376.00
185.00
4,396.00
134.86
385.00
81.70
269.49
299.70
4,013.19
3,838.04
947.00
1,293.47
15,719.17
194.97
35.00
299.70
292.60
809.72
375.00
377.04
2,800.00
1,192.70
293.44
244.77
21,458.90
2,094.92
5,706.17
59,829.81
120.15
985.00
699.00
35,464.01
757.05
64,552.59



6870 New Jersey Water Association 140.00

6871 Pollard Water 871.32
6872 QC Laboratories 593.00
6873 Rio Supply, Inc. 13,050.00
6874 South Jersey Newspapers 317.80
6875 South Jersey Overhead Door 936.50
6876 State of New Jersey PWT 657.31
414 New Jersey Dept. of Health & Senior Services 4.80
219 State of New Jersey UC 127.50
446 Long, Marmero & Associates 1,912.88
2327 Bach Associates 6,803.75
2328 CME Associates 1,045.25
2329 Federici & Akin, P.A. 14,161.50
2330 Long, Marmero & Associates 1,350.00
2331 Sickels & Associates 4,734.37
2332 Taylor, Dale T., Esquire 2,362.50
2333 Zane, Raymond J., Esquire 2,254.00
507 Federici & Akin, P.A. 905.00
508 Licciardello 12,700.00
500 Caterina Supply, Inc. 1,500.09
891 AFLAC 1,302.28

PRESENTATION OF “SAFETY ON THE AGENDA”

A brief presentation was given by Christopher Powell from Hardenbergh Insurance regarding the
importance of offering wellness information and incentives to municipal employees at their workplace.

Committeeman Jeffrey S. Craig came into the meeting at this time (7:20 p.m.).

ORDINANCE NO. 13-2012
ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AMENDING CHAPTER 16.42 OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH REGARDING SIGNS

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Bumbernick, the floor be opened to the public for
questions and comment.
Roll call vote unanimous.

There being no questions or comment from the floor, the floor was closed.

After some discussion, by motion of Mr. Bumbernick, seconded by Mr. Decker, the above ordinance be
tabled.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 164-2012
RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE APPLICATION & SUBMISSION OF GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTION
OF AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL AID FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFPORTATION
FOR LOCAL AID FOR THE RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO SWEDESBORO AVENUE
#00402

By motion of Mr. Craig, seconded by Mr. Giordano, the above resolution be passed as presented.

Roll call vote unanimous.



RESOLUTION NO. 165-2012
RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE APPLICATION & SUBMISSION OF GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTION
OF AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL AID FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FOR LOCAL AID FOR THE RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO HERITAGE ROAD #00403

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Craig, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 166-2012
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH, IN THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF SPECIAL EMERGENCY NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST
GREENWICH IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO $96,000; MAKING CERTAIN
COVENANTS TO EFFECT AND MAINTAIN THE EXEMPTION OF INTEREST ON SAID NOTES FROM
FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION; AND AUTHORIZING SUCH FURTHER ACTIONS AND MAKING SUCH
DETERMINATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE ISSUANCE AND SALE
OF THE NOTES

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Grant, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

APPROVE RAFFLE APPLICATION OF THE EAST GREENWICH HOME AND SCHOOL ASSOCIATION TO BE
HELD ON NOVEMBER 17, 2012

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Bumbernick, the above be approved as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 167-2012
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF MUNICIPAL CERTIFICATE OF SALE

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Craig, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 168-2012
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AUTHORIZING PLACEMENT OF A LIEN ON A
PARCEL LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Craig, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 169-2012
RESOLUTION CANCELING THIRD PARTY LIEN

By motion of Mr. Giordano, seconded by Mr. Craig, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

TABLE RESOLUTION AWARDING ENERGY SUPPLIER FROM RESULTS OF REVERSE AUCTION

By motion of Mr. Bumbernick, seconded by Mr. Decker, the above be tabled awaiting information
regarding current contract.
Roll call vote unanimous.

There being no further business, by motion of Mr. Craig, seconded by Mr. Decker, the meeting
adjourned at 9:25 p.m.
Roll call vote unanimous.



SUSAN M. COSTILL, Township Clerk



